

No. 22A800

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION;  
WEST VIRGINIA SECONDARY SCHOOL ACTIVITIES COMMISSION; W. CLAYTON BURCH,  
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS STATE SUPERINTENDENT; AND LAINEY ARMISTEAD,

*Applicants,*

v.

B.P.J., BY HER NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER, HEATHER JACKSON,

*Respondent.*

---

TO THE HONORABLE JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR., CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE  
UNITED STATES AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

---

**RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION  
TO VACATE THE INJUNCTION ENTERED BY THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

JOSHUA A. BLOCK  
CHASE STRANGIO  
JAMES ESSEKS  
DAVID COLE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad St.  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2569

SRUTI SWAMINATHAN  
LAMBDA LEGAL  
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 809-8585

KATHLEEN HARTNETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JULIE VEROFF  
ZOË HELSTROM  
COOLEY LLP  
3 Embarcadero Center, 20th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 693-2000  
khartnett@cooley.com

KATELYN KANG  
PATRICK HAYDEN  
COOLEY LLP  
55 Hudson Yards  
New York, NY 10001-2157  
(212) 479-6000

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

---

---

CARL CHARLES  
TARA BORELLI  
LAMBDA LEGAL  
158 West Ponce De Leon Ave., Suite 105  
Decatur, GA 30030  
(404) 897-1880

AVATARA SMITH-CARRINGTON  
LAMBDA LEGAL  
1776 K Street, N.W., 8th Floor  
Washington, DC 20006-2304  
(202) 804-6245

AUBREY SPARKS  
NICK WARD  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF WEST VIRGINIA FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 3952  
Charleston, WV 25339-3952  
(304) 202-3435

ELIZABETH REINHARDT  
ADAM KATZ  
COOLEY LLP  
500 Boylston Street, 14th Floor  
Boston, MA 02116-3736  
(617) 937-2305

ANDREW BARR  
COOLEY LLP  
1144 15th St. Suite 2300  
Denver, CO 80202-5686  
(720) 566-4000

MARIAH A. YOUNG  
COOLEY LLP  
110 N. Wacker Drive  
Suite 4200  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 881-6500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. B.P.J. and Her Participation in School Sports.....	4
B. H.B. 3293’s Transgender Exclusion .....	10
C. District Court Proceedings .....	14
D. Fourth Circuit Proceedings .....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. Applicants’ Failure To Diligently Seek Relief In The Ordinary Course Precludes Their Request for Emergency Relief .....	23
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Summary Order Is Standard Practice.....	25
III. This Court Is Unlikely To Grant Review And Applicants Have Not Otherwise Made A Strong Showing Of Likely Success On The Merits .....	28
A. This Court Is Unlikely To Grant Review .....	28
B. Applicants Fail To Show A Strong Likelihood Of Success On The Merits In This “Very Narrow” As-Applied Challenge .....	31

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page</b>
IV. Applicants Have Not Shown They Will Suffer Irreparable Injury—Or Any Injury—Without a Stay.....	35
V. A Stay Will Irreparably Harm B.P.J. And Is Contrary To The Public Interest .....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017).....	30
<i>Akina v. Hawaii</i> , 577 U.S. 1024 (2015).....	25
<i>Antonyuk v. Nigrelli</i> , 143 S. Ct. 481 (2023).....	3, 26
<i>Barnes v. E-Systems, Inc. Grp. Hosp. Med. &amp; Surgical Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991).....	20, 38, 39
<i>Barr v. E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant</i> , 140 S. Ct. 3 (2019) .....	25
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	32, 34
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	22, 28
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	34
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977).....	33
<i>Certain Named &amp; Unnamed Non-Citizen Child &amp; Their Parents v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 1327 (1980).....	20, 26, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976).....	19, 25, 26
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009).....	35
<i>D.N. v. DeSantis</i> , No. 0:21-cv-61344-RKA (S.D. Fla.).....	30
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 546 U.S. 1301 (2005).....	20, 21
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021).....	4, 24, 28
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022).....	32
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021).....	25
<i>Gregor v. W. Va. Secondary Sch. Activities Comm’n</i> , 2020 WL 5997057 (S.D.W. Va. Oct. 9, 2020) .....	10, 39
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	27, 32, 34
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020).....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	38
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	20, 28
<i>Holtzman v. Schlesinger</i> , 414 U.S. 1304 (1973).....	19
<i>Hunt v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC</i> , No. 22A445, 2023 WL 2123705 (U.S. Feb. 21, 2023).....	25
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T. B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	33
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....	32, 33
<i>L.E. v. Lee</i> , No. 3:21-cv-00835 (M.D. Tenn.) .....	29
<i>Merrill v. People First of Ala.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 190 (2020).....	2
<i>Moore v. Circosta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 46 (2020).....	25
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	35
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022).....	32
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	29
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	31
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Bonta</i> , 143 S. Ct. 541 (2022).....	25
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 1301 (1998).....	36
<i>Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission v. Woods</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1094 (2022).....	30
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017).....	33
<i>Soule v. Conn. Ass’n of Sch.</i> , 57 F.4th 43 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	29
<i>Soule v. Conn. Ass’n of Sch.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00201 (RNC), 2021 WL 1617206 (D. Conn. Apr. 25, 2021).....	29



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1621 (2014).....	35
<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017).....	38
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	20, 39
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	33
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	33
<i>Vinkov v. Bhd. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 22A718, 2023 WL 2357301 (U.S. Mar. 6, 2023).....	25
<i>W. Airlines, Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 480 U.S. 1301 (1987).....	24, 25
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	33
<i>Ward v. Thompson</i> , No. 22A350, 143 S. Ct. 439 (2022).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Yeshiva Univ. v. YU Pride All.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1 (2022) .....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	24
W. Va. Code	
§ 18-2-25d(a)(3) .....	9, 37
§ 18-2-25d(b)(1) .....	11
§ 18-2-25d(c)(1) .....	11
§ 18-2-25d(c)(2) .....	11
W. Va. Code R.	
§ 127-2-3 (3.8).....	10
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 23.3.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Other</b>	
Attorney General Morrissey Briefs Media Regarding Major Development in Transgender Sports Law Case, Mar. 9, 2023, <a href="http://bitly.ws/BKMs">http://bitly.ws/BKMs</a> .....	2, 4, 19, 21, 22, 23
Becky Sauerbrunn, <i>Let Missouri trans girls and women play</i> , SPRINGFIELD NEWS-LEADER (Feb. 5, 2023, 5:03 AM), <a href="https://bit.ly/3JTPEPz">https:// bit.ly/3JTPEPz</a> .....	37
Br. of Amici Curiae 138 Athletes in Women’s Sports, <i>A.M., by her mother and next friend, E.M. v. Indianapolis Pub. Schs.</i> , No. 22-2332 (7th Cir. Nov. 10, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3lqOxgF">https://bit.ly/3lqOxgF</a> .....	37
Br. of Amici Curiae National Women’s Law Center and 34 Additional Civil Rights and Other Organizations, <i>Soule v. Conn. Ass’n of Schs.</i> , No. 21-1365 (2d Cir. Oct. 14, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/40h0bJR">https:// bit.ly/40h0bJR</a> .....	37
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Altitude Express, Inc. v. Zarda</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) (No. 17-1623) .....	38
West Virginia Attorney General’s Office, Attorney General Morrissey Takes Fight for Fairness in Women’s Sports to the U.S. Supreme Court, Mar. 9, 2023, <a href="https://bit.ly/3lr2bAt">https://bit.ly/3lr2bAt</a> .....	9
